we hereby inform you that the Mandatory Tender Offer (MTO) for PT Hotel Tbk (FITT) Shares will be conducted 

as follows: 

Mandatory Tender Offer Terms and Conditions 

1. Number of Shares in the Mandatory Tender Offer 

This Mandatory Tender Offer is conducted for a maximum of 271,874,551 (two hundred seventy-one 

million eight hundred seventy-four thousand five hundred fifty-one) Shares owned by the Offered 

Shareholders (as defined below), each with a nominal value of Rp100 (one hundred rupiah), representing 

approximately 20.84% (twenty point eighty-four percent) of the Company's issued and fully paid-up 

capital. The Mandatory Tender Offer Price is Rp296 (two hundred ninety-six rupiah) per Offered Share. 

The total value of the Mandatory Tender Offer is a maximum of Rp80,474,867,096 (eighty billion four 

hundred seventy-four million eight hundred sixty-seven thousand ninety-six rupiah). 

PT JRI, as the party conducting the Mandatory Tender Offer, has declared in its Statement Letter dated 

December 17, 2025, that it possesses sufficient funds to perform the settlement and payment in 

connection with this Mandatory Tender Offer.